any officer qualified to administer the same. Such oath or affirmation shall be duly certified by the officer administering the same, and by said judge, filed in the office of the secretary of state.

Term of office of judge.

SEC. 6. Said judge shall enter upon the duties of his office on the first Monday of July next, and shall hold his office for the term of six years, and until his successor is elected and qualified. He shall have all the powers and jurisdiction conferred upon the circuit judges, receive like compensation, and have the same rights and privileges.

Election of Sec. 7. The judge of the fourth judicial circuit to be judge in fourth elected on the second Tuesday of April next, shall be circuit. elected by the qualified voters of the counties composing said circuit, as established by the first section of this act.

Sec. 8. This act shall take effect from and after its passage and publication, and the secretary of state shall forthwith transmit a copy of the same to each cf the clerks of the circuit courts within the organized counties mentioned in this act.

Approved March 16, 1855.

Chapter 42.

[Published April 12.]

An Act relating to the postage of the Legislature.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. The state treasurer is authorized and requir-Appropriation ed to retain in the treasury a sum not exceeding fifteen hundred dollars, to meet the appropriations made by this legislature for postage, and to pay such appropriations to the Post Master, on or before the first day of April next.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved, March 19, 1855.